ABB  MOTOR PROTECTION AND CONTROL	 11/1
—
Universal Motor Controller
11/2	� Overview
11/4	� Functions
11/5	� Applications
11/6	� Components
11/8	� Ordering details

110 – 240 V AC/DC, with ATEX approval and with ATEX plus conformal coating for
applications in aggressive atmosphere
Description Supply voltage Type Order code Pkg
qty
Weight
(1 pce)
kg
Universal Motor Controller 24 V DC UMC100.3 DC 1SAJ530000R0100 1 0.275
Universal Motor Controller 110-240 V
AC/DC
UMC100.3 UC 1SAJ530000R1100 1 0.315
Universal Motor Controller,
ATEX
24 V DC UMC100.3 DC EX 1SAJ530000R0200 1 0.275
Universal Motor Controller,
ATEX
110-240 V
AC/DC
UMC100.3 UC EX 1SAJ530000R1200 1 0.315
Universal Motor Controller,
ATEX conformal coating
24 V DC UMC100.3 DC EX
Coated
1SAJ530000R0210 1 0.275
Universal Motor Controller,
ATEX conformal coating
110-240 V
AC/DC
UMC100.3 UC EX
Coated
1SAJ530000R1210 1 0.315
UMC100.3
2
C
D

read text messages, checking the LED status and use the buttons. It is removable to access
the micro-USB port for parameter up/download.
Description Type Order code Pkg
qty
Weight
(1 pce)
kg
Operating panel UMC100-PAN 1SAJ590000R0103 1 0.047
0.7 m ext. cable with door mounting set UMCPAN-CAB.070 1SAJ510003R0002 1 0.070
1.5 m ext. cable with door mounting set UMCPAN-CAB.150 1SAJ510004R0002 1 0.088
3 m ext. cable with door mounting set UMCPAN-CAB.300 1SAJ510002R0002 1 0.176
Protection cap for operating panel UMC100-PAN CAP 1SAJ510005R0001 10 0.013
UMC100-PAN
2
C
D

Analog/temperature expansion module, three inputs PT100, PT1000, KTY83, KTY84, NTC,
0–10 V, 0/4-20 mA one or two modules AI111.0 can be connected to an UMC100.3.
Description Type Order code Pkg
qty
Weight
(1 pce)
kg
I/O module for UMC100, 24 V DC
digital input
DX111-FBP.0 1SAJ611000R0101 1 0.220
I/O module for UMC100, 110 - 230 V AC
digital input
DX122-FBP.0 1SAJ622000R0101 1 0.220
3-phase voltage module for
grounded networks
VI150-FBP.0 1SAJ650000R0100 1 0.110
3-phase voltage module for all networks VI155-FBP.0 1SAJ655000R0100 1 0.110
Analog/temperature module 3 analog inputs AI111.0 1SAJ613000R0101 1 0.116
Connection cable UMC100 - I/O module,
length 0.3 m
UMCIO-CAB.030 1SAJ691000R0001 1 0.011
Connection cable IO-module - IO-module,
length 0.3 m
IOIO-CAB.030 1SAJ692000R0001 1 0.011
Terminal set for UMC100.3 DC (spare parts) UMCTB-FBP.0 1SAJ929160R0001 1 0.043
Terminal set for UMC100.3 UC (spare parts) UMCTB.1 1SAJ929160R0002 1 0.045
DX111-FBP.0
2
C
D

•	 External active fieldbus termination for
Profibus DP; the PDR31.0 needs to be mounted on a SMK3.0 adapter and supplied by 24 V DC
Description Type Order code Pkg
qty
Weight
(1 pce)
kg
Profibus DP communication interface PDP32.0 1SAJ242000R0001 1 0.050
Modbus RTU communication interface;
terminal block for fieldbus connection
included
MRP31.0 1SAJ251000R0001 1 0.039
DeviceNet communication interface;
terminal block for fieldbus connection
included
DNP31.0 1SAJ231000R0001 1 0.039
Profibus DP active bus termination PDR31.0 1SAJ243000R0001 1 0.030
PDP32.0
2
C
D

Ready-made cables for inside and outside the drawer, including a terminal block on one side
and open end on the other. Terminal blocks are also separately available for making own cables.
Description Type Order code Pkg
qty
Weight
(1 pce)
kg
Adapter for separate mounting of a
communication interface; terminal block
for 24 V DC supply included
SMK3.0 1SAJ929600R0001 1 0.038
Cable for use inside drawer, length 1.5 m CDP18.150 1SAJ929180R0015 1 0.060
Cable from SMK3.0 to drawer's outside,
length 1.5 m
CDP24.150 1SAJ929240R0015 1 0.060
Terminal block 2-pole for SMK3.0 supply
(spare parts)
SMK3-X2.10 1SAJ929610R0001 10 0.017
Terminal block 5-pole for SMK3.0 comm.
(spare parts)
SMK3-X1.10 1SAJ929620R0001 10 0.041
5
Separate wiring of the EtherNet/IPTM communication interface EIU32.0
4
2

CDP18.150 CDP18.150
CDP18.150
Description Type Order code Pkg
qty
Weight
(1 pce)
kg
Cable for inside and outside drawer,
length 1.5 m
CDP18.150 1SAJ929180R0015 1 0.060
Cable Ethernet interface - UMC100.3,
length 1.5 m
CDP23.150 1SAJ929230R0015 1 0.100
Cable Ethernet interface - UMC100.3,
length 3 m
CDP23.300 1SAJ929230R0030 1 0.160
Cable from SMK3.0 to drawer's outside,
length 1.5 m
CDP24.150 1SAJ929240R0015 1 0.060
Terminal blocks for MTQ22/PNQ22 X1...X4 ETHTB-FBP.4 1SAJ929200R0001 4 0.015
Terminal blocks for MTQ22/PNQ22 X1...X4 ETHTB-FBP.50 1SAJ929200R0002 50 0.015
CDP18.150
2

The single user license in the FIM UMC Edition package upgrades the trial version
to a full version
Description Type Order code Pkg
qty
Weight
(1 pce) kg
USB interface for Profibus networks UTP22-FBP.0 1SAJ924013R0001 1 0.261
FIM UMC Edition, Single user license PBDTM-FBP.0 1SAJ925000R0001 1 n.a.
Configuration software example
UTP22-FBP.0
2
C
D
C
3
41
0
0
4
F
0
0
11
11
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc - (800) 258-9200 - sales@steveneng.com - www.stevenengineering.com
11/16 ABB  MOTOR PROTECTION AND CONTROL
—
Earth fault monitors, current transformers
Ordering details
Earth fault monitors CEM11-FBP.xxx for use with the Universal Motor Controller UMC100.3
The CEM11-FBP.xxx device monitors if the sum of the currents flowing through it is zero
(factorial addition). If the sum is zero, no residual current is present. If the residual current is
above an adjusted threshold value, the output signal of the CEM11-FBP.xxx changes. It can be
used in motor feeders to detect leakage currents, as well as ground faults, caused for example
by insulation breakdowns.
•	 CEM11-FBP.xxx is connected to a digital input of the UMC100.3
•	 Earth fault current threshold can be set in eight steps with a screwdriver
•	 Test position for easy control of the wiring
CEM11-FBP.xxx is delivered with adapters for DIN-rail or wall mounting.
CEM-11.FBP.120 is for wall-mounting only.
Current transformers for use with the Universal Motor Controller UMC100.3
Linear type three-phase transformers, for use with the UMC100.3 and nominal motor cur-
rents >63 A. Terminal blocks for conductors Cu 2.5 mm2 for wiring on the UMC100.3 side.
Earth fault currents Through-hole
diameter
Type Order code Pkg
qty
Weight
(1 pce)
[mA] kg
801), 300, 550, 750, 1000,
1200, 1500, 1700
20 mm CEM11-FBP.20 1SAJ929200R0020 1 0.130
1001), 500, 1000, 1400,
2000, 2400, 3000, 3400
35 mm CEM11-FBP.35 1SAJ929200R0035 1 0.200
1201), 1000, 2000, 2800,
4000, 4800, 6000, 6800
60 mm CEM11-FBP.60 1SAJ929200R0060 1 0.330
3001), 2000, 4000, 5600,
8000, 9600, 12000, 13600
120 mm CEM11-FBP.120 1SAJ929200R0120 1 0.940
1) Lower values have higher inaccuracy
Description Recommended current
range
Type Order code Pkg
qty
Weight
(1 pce)
kg
Current transformer 60...185 A AC CT4L185R/4 1SAJ929500R0185 1 1.600
Current transformer 180...310 A AC CT4L310R/4 1SAJ929500R0310 1 1.500
Current transformer 300...500 A AC CT5L500R/4 1SAJ929501R0500 1 1.700
Current transformer 500...850 A AC CT5L850R/4 1SAJ929501R0850 1 1.900
UMC100-FBP.0 and FBP system accessories are being phased out. Please contact your local
ABB contact for spare parts or retrofit solutions.
CEM11-FBP.xxx
2